
Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 1 

 

AMENDMENT FIVE TO AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND CORINTHIAN INTERNATIONAL 

PARKING SERVICES, INC. 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 10th day of 

November, 2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called 

"County," and Corinthian International Parking Services, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for assisted stack parking/shuttle 
services for the San Mateo Health Campus Upgrade Project on November 1, 2018; and 

  
WHEREAS, the parties executed Amendment 1 to the Agreement to include assisted 

stack parking services for the County Government Center Parking Structure 1 and Sequoia 

Station underground garage on April 9, 2019; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties executed Amendment 2 to the Agreement to include security 
services for the Sequoia Station underground garage on April 29, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties executed Amendment 3 to the Agreement to increase the amount 
and modify the scope of work and fee schedule for the County Government Center assisted stack 

parking and security services effective on November 1, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties executed Amendment 4 to the Agreement to increase the amount 

and modify fee schedule for the County Government Center assisted stack parking and security 
services effective on December 1, 2019; and 

 
            WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the scope of the Agreement to add off-site 
parking employee shuttle services for the PC015 Cordilleras Health Campus Replacement 

construction project; and  
 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed 
amount by $1,461,381 for a total amount of $5,969,330. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 2 

 

1. Section 3, Payments of the agreement is amended to read as follows: 
 

“In no event shall County’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed FIVE 
MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND 

THIRTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($5,969,330.00).” 
 

2.  Exhibit A is hereby replaced in its entirety with the attached Exhibit A.1 (SMMC), 
Exhibit A.2 (Gov’t Center), and Exhibit A.3 (Cordilleras) (all dated 11/10/2020).   
 

3. Exhibit B is hereby replaced in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B.1 (SMMC), 
Exhibit B.2 (Gov’t Center), and Exhibit B.3 (Cordilleras) (all dated 11/10/2020).   
 

4. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated October 10, 2018 between the 

County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

  

 
In witness of  and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly authorized 
representatives, af f ix their respective signatures: 

 
For Contractor: CORINTHIAN INTERNATIONAL PARKING SERVICES, INC.  
 

  
 
_____________________________ 

Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 

Date 

 ___________________________ 

Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 

 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
  
 

 
By:       

 President, Board of  Supervisors, San Mateo County 

 
 
 

 
 Date:     
 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

By:       
Clerk of  Said Board 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47

12/1/2020 | 10:23 AM PST Kyle Baldasano

Tylor Middlestadt



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 3 

 

Exhibit A.1 (Revised 11/10/2020) 
San Mateo Medical Center 

Scope of Work 
 

In consideration of  the payments set forth in Exhibit B, Contractor shall  provide the following 

services 
 
San Mateo Health Campus Upgrade Project Scope of Work: 

Assisted stack parking and shuttle services shall include but be not limited to labor, supervision, 
equipment, materials, and all other items necessary to  provide the following scope of work items:  
 

1. Operate a high-quality valet assisted service for parking, delivering and directing vehicles 
to and f rom the designated valet greeting area and/or providing shuttle service to 
transport employees to and f rom of fsite parking locations during facility operational hours.   

 
2. Also included are issuing ticketless chips, securing keys, providing traf fic cones/signs, 

greeting podiums at onsite and of fsite locations, other supplies and professional materials 

incidental to the management and performance assisted parking and shuttle services.  
 

3. Provide, at a minimum, 100 additional onsite spaces through stack parking to 

accommodate the existing spaces lost due to construction of  a new administration 
building.  In addition, manage the of fsite parking of  300 spaces at County of  San Mateo 
Event Center. 

 
4. Both assisted stack parking and shuttle services shall start at 7am until 6pm daily 

Monday through Friday.  The wait time for assisted stack parking shall be no more than 5 

minutes and the shuttle service shall be less than 10 minutes.   
 

5. Once the parking lot is deemed full and there is no more room for stack parking, the Site 

manager will send out a mass text message alert to Health System employees who wish 
to opt in to the daily alert.   

 

6. Three vehicles shall be dedicated to this service.  Two 25-person shuttle buses shall be 
run a set schedule, as described further in Exhibit B, and shall depart every 10 minutes 
f rom County Event Center.  During the mid-day, a third 9-person shuttle bus shall be run 

between 10am and 3pm daily Monday through Friday. 
 

7. At least twice daily, all vehicles must be inspected and assured mechanically safe to 

operate.  Any vehicle which doesn’t pass the standardized daily pre-trip and post-trip 
inspection shall be immediately pulled of f the road and replaced by a back -up vehicle 
which shall be parked at the Event Center. 

 
8. At the end of  day, any keys of  any vehicles still on the premises af ter valet parking/shuttle 

hours shall be turned over to campus security.  The contractor shall provide details as to 

the exact location of  where the remaining vehicles are located.  The owners of  these 
vehicles will pick up their keys at the campus security of f ice.  

 

9. Contractor shall be responsible for parking control and monitoring designated parking 
areas such as physicians and visitors.  In the event of  any emergency or if  an individual 
requires assistance, the contractor shall immediately notify County Security.  The 

contractor shall be responsible to report any of  these incidents or any violations noted 
during the performance of  his/her duties to onsite County Security.  Such incidents shall 
be also included in the required monthly report. 

 
10.  The contractor shall maintain the appearance of  the entrance by sweeping the area and 

keeping it clear of  any trach and debris generated by the assisted parking services.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 4 

 

 
11.  The contractor shall terminate immediately any employees, if  at the sole discretion of  

PDU, poses a risk to the health, safety, or security of  any employee or individual requiring 
services and their associated property. 

 

12.  The contractor shall designate a supervisor or lead during the entire hours of  operation 
as a representative of  the contractor in handling any assisted stack parking concerns and 
parking incidents.  Duties of  the supervisor or lead shall include but not limited to 

customer relations, training and improving all assisted stack parking services and 
coordinating with PDU. 

 

13.  A weekly or monthly report shall be presented to PDU.  The report shall include but be 
not limited to any incidences of  accidents or special situations with employees or visit ors 
and incidences in which the assistance of  campus security, law enforcement, or 

emergency services was requested.  Failure to provide reports as required could result in 
delay in payment.  The reports must be legible and easy to understand.  Reports sho uld 
be signed by the Supervisor or authorized representative of  the contractor.  

 
See more details in the Request For Proposal issued on August 23, 2018.   

 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 5 

 

Exhibit A.2 (Revised 11/10/2020) 
County Government Center 

Scope of Work 
 
In consideration of  the payments set forth in Exhibit B, Contractor shall  provide the following 

services 
 
County Government Center Projects Scope of Work:  

Assisted stack parking services included in this scope of  work are considered “on-call services” to 
be required at the discretion of  the County, with a notice period of  10 calendar days f rom notice to 
proceed, to start of  services. The Contractor shall abide by the following scope of  wo rk provisions 

throughout the duration of  this agreement:  
 

1. Services shall be provided as directed by the County, at the County Government Center 

Existing Parking Structure facility, as well as the Sequoia Station transit center parking 

facility, level 1, as indicated in the attached diagrams to this scope of  work.  

2. When mobilized, services shall include at minimum one site manager and 2 parking 

attendants per f loor of  the authorized parking structure(s). A dedicated employee is 
required to be out f ront of  garage at the drive approach f rom 7a – 2pm (only when jury 
parking is active, per jury coordination correspondence). Corinthian is authorized to 

modify staffing plan to increase/decrease number of  employees on site in order to meet 
demand. When staf f ing changes are made, Corinthian is required to notify PDU of  the 

staf f ing level provided.  

3. In the case that NTP is provided for both the County Gov’t Center Existing Parking 
Garage, and the Sequoia Station Parking Garage, a single Site Manager shall provide 

shared supervision for both sites concurrently.  

4. Services shall include but be not limited to labor, supervision, equipment, materials, and 
all other items necessary to operate a high-quality assisted stack parking service, 
delivering and directing vehicles to and f rom the designated greeting area during facility 

operational hours.   

5. Also included are issuing ticketless chips, securing keys, providing traf fic cones/signs, 
greeting podiums, and other supplies and professional materials incidental to the 

management and performance assisted parking services. 

6. At the County Government Center Existing Parking Structure, p rovide up to 57 additional 
onsite spaces through assisted stack parking services during construction of  the County 

Of f ice Building 3 and Parking Structure 2 buildings.  

7. At the Sequoia Station Transit Center Parking Garage, Level 1, provide up to 44 
additional spaces through assisted stack parking services during construction of  the 

County Of f ice Building 3 and Parking Structure 2 buildings.  

8. Assisted stack parking services shall operate f rom 7am until no later than 9pm daily 
Monday through Friday, except County holidays.  The wait time for assisted stack parking 

shall be no more than 5 minutes on entry and exit procedures. NOTE: Due to COVID-19 
restrictions, and reduced parking demand, assisted stack parking services are to be 

provided as-needed, to be determined on a daily basis by Corinthian staf f .  

9. Once the parking lot is deemed full and there is no more room for stack parking, the Site 
manager will post clear signage at the parking structure entry driveways to inform users of  
no capacity, until such time that additional capacity is conf irmed and signage is to be 

removed.   

10.  At the end of  day, any keys of  any vehicles still on the premises af ter valet parking hours 
shall be turned over to County Government Center security.  The contractor shall provide 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 6 

 

details as to the exact location and license plate of  where the remaining vehicles are 

located.  The owners of  these vehicles will pick up their keys at the campus security of fice. 

11.  Contractor shall be responsible for parking control and monitoring designated parking 

areas to ensure that reserved parking spaces are maintained for their intended use.  

12.  In the event of  any emergency or if  an individual requires assistance, the contractor shall 

immediately notify County Security, or call 9-1-1 if  it is a life threatening or medical 
emergency.  The contractor shall be responsible to report any of  these incidents or any 
violations noted during the performance of  his/her duties to onsite County Security.  Such 

incidents shall be also included in the required monthly report.  

13.  The contractor shall maintain the appearance of  the entrance by sweeping the area and 

keeping it clear of  any trach and debris generated by the assisted parking services.  

14.  The contractor shall terminate immediately any employees, if  at the sole discretion of  PDU, 
poses a risk to the health, safety, or security of  any employee or individual requiring 

services and their associated property. 

15.  The contractor shall designate a supervisor or lead during the entire hours of  operation as 
a representative of  the contractor in handling any assisted stack parking concerns and 
parking incidents.  Duties of  the supervisor or lead shall include but not limited to customer 

relations, training and improving all assisted stack parking services and coordinating with 

PDU. 

16.  A weekly or monthly report shall be presented to PDU.  The report shall include but be not 

limited to any incidences of  accidents or special situations with employees or visitors and 
incidences in which the assistance of  campus security, law enforcement, or emergency 
services was requested.  Failure to provide reports as required could result in delay in 

payment.  The reports must be legible and easy to understand.  Reports should be signed 

by the Supervisor or authorized representative of  the contractor.  

17.  Scope of  services shall include provision of  fully certif ied, licensed, and insured  security 

guards as needed to patrol the Sequoia Station underground parking  garage during hours 
of  operation (7a-7p, M-F). Security services are ONLY required when Sequoia Station 

underground garage is actively used for jury parking.  

18.  Work Hours. Site manager or designee shall be on-site continuously between the hours of  
7am – 9am, M-F, except County and National Holidays, at all times that assisted stack 
parking, jury parking coordination, and security service staf f  is on-site f rom Corinthian. 

Contractor to ensure competent person is on-site at all times that approved Site Manager 
is not present. If  Parking Attendant is designated as Site Manager for a period of  time, the 
Parking Attendant billable rate still applies. Security guard is required to be on-site 

continuously at the Sequoia Station garage between hours of  7a – 7p, M-F, except County 
& National Holidays, at all times that the Sequoia Station garage is actively used for jury 

parking.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 7 

 

19.  County Parking Structure Assisted Stack Parking Proposed Layout:  

a.  

b.  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 8 

 

20.   Sequoia Station Transit Center Parking Garage Assisted Stack Parking Proposed Layout:  

a.  

 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 9 

 

Exhibit A.3 (11/10/2020) 
Cordilleras 

Scope of Work 
 
In consideration of  the payments set forth in Exhibit B, Contractor shall  provide the following 

services 
 
Cordilleras Mental Health Facility Project: Mental Health Facility Staf f  & Visitor shuttle services 

shall include but be not limited to labor, supervision, equipment, materials, and all other items 
necessary to provide the following scope of work items:  
 

1. Operate a high-quality shuttle service to transport employees to and f rom of fsite parking 

locations during service hours specif ically stated within this contract. 

2. Contract Period to be three (3) years with a month to month option for another period of  

up to one (1) year. PDU reserves the right to change the operations at any time for any 
reason. Any future extensions of  the Program will be at the sole discretion of  PDU.  

3.  

4. Providing, operating and managing the two onsite shuttle busses capable of  
accommodating 25 passengers (does not account for social distancing requirements) per 

vehicle, for the Facility & Visitor Transportation/Shuttle services as appropriate. 

5. Ancillary services and responsibilities shall include, but are not limited to, picking up 
miscellaneous debris around egress path from the mental health facility and the offsite 
parking area to the Transportation/Shuttle Vehicles, setting up and taking down of temp 
signage, providing traffic cones, and other supplies and professional materials incidental 
to the management and performance of an Facility Staff Transportation/Shuttle Service. 

6. Service Provider shall develop a process to safely, professionally, and conveniently 
greeting all facility Staff & Visitors at the mental health facility & offsite parking area 
loading zone, onboard all Staff & Visitors into the Transportation/Shuttle Vehicles, 
accommodate and secure any and all miscellaneous baggage or items passengers may be 
carrying. 

7. Hours of service include Monday through Friday from 6:00 AM until 6:00 PM for duration 
of the project. 

8. If shift changes are necessary for service provider, Upon ending every shift, it shall be 
responsibility of the Transportation/Shuttle Service providers to coordinate hand-off of 
keys and any and all necessary items to the next onsite person starting the next shift so 
there is no gaps or interruptions in service at either the offsite parking area or the Mental 
Health Facility. 

9. The vendor shall provide sufficient number of staff, vehicles, supplies, insurance, 
materials and services to operate this Facility Staff Transportation/Shuttle Services to 
meet the needs of the County and perform in accordance to industry standards and all 
terms, conditions, schedules, provisions, and requirements of this contract. 

10.  The vendor shall provide required signage that will clearly identify the purpose of the 
services for County employees, Staff, construction crews, and visitors. Signs shall be 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 10 

 

professionally manufactured and easy to read. A sample drawing/sketch of 
recommended signs will be provided to PDU for approval prior to commencement of 
services.  

11.  The vendor shall be responsible for parking control and monitoring and coordinating it’s 
assigned staging area and Transportation/Shuttle Vehicle parking spots at the mental 
health facility and offsite parking location. In the event of any emergency or if an 
individual requires special assistance, the vendor shall immediately notify County 
Project Manager, Scott Gurley and Facility Personnel in charge. The vendor shall be 
responsible to report any of these incidents or any violations noted during the 
performance of his/her duties to PDU Project Manager Scott Gurley. Such incidents shall 
be also included in the required monthly report. 
 

12.  The vendor’s staff is expected to have a working knowledge of the layouts of the Proj ect 
Site, the Mental Health Facility, Offsite Parking location, and points of ingress and egress 
of each.  
 

13.  The vendor must understand they are service providers for the County and must look 
professional and pleasant when they greet the public. The County of San Mateo PDU has 
the right of rejection and approval of any staff assigned to work under this contract. If 
PDU rejects staff, the Vendor must provide replacement staff within one (1) hour and at 
no additional cost to PDU. 
 

14.  The vendor agrees that all workers shall arrive in casual dress clothing. Excessive 
jewelry, hats, sunglasses, etc. should not be worn while working at the sites. A Safety 
Vest, Gloves, Hardhat, and safety glasses shall be provided to all employees in order to 
access the construction site if required to do so in order to perform their regular duties. 
PDU reserves the right to reject any personnel who arrive to work wearing clothing that 
may be deemed inappropriate. 
 

15.  The vendor will maintain the cleanliness and appearance of the entrance by sweeping 
the area regularly and keeping it clear of any trash and debris generated by the Facility 
Staff & Visitor Transportation Service. 
 

16.  The vendor agrees to terminate immediately any employee who, if at the sole discretion 
of PDU, poses a risk to the health or safety of any employee or individual requiring 
Services. 
 

17.  A monthly report shall be presented to PDU as a supplemental attachment to monthly 
payment applications. The report shall include, but be not limited to, any incidences of 
accidents or special situations with employees, Staff & Visitors, or visitors and 
incidences that took place during that month. Failure to provide reports as required 
could result in delay in payment. The reports must be legible and easy to understand. 
Reports should be signed by the Supervisor or authorized representative of the vendor.  
 

18.  Vendor shall provide, if requested to by the county, to furnish and operate up to 2 
additional shuttle vehicles of same or similar size and function at the same service 
charge rates as included in this contract. These additional 2 vehicles and all related 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 11 

 

services can be requested at any time during the contract period at the discretion of the 
County. 
 

***** See more details in the Request For Proposal issued on July 1, 2020.   
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 12 

 

1. Cordilleras Project Of fsite Staging & Shuttle Routing Map:  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 13 

 

Exhibit B.1  (Revised 11/10/2020) 
San Mateo Medical Center Project  

 
In consideration of  the services provided by Contractor described in Exhibit A and subject to the 
terms of  the Agreement, County shall pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule and 

terms: 
 
San Mateo County Health Campus Upgrade Project:  

The original rate table for shuttle bus services is ef fective for 14 operating days in the month of  
November 2018, af ter which the revised rate table copied below is in ef fect for the remainder of  
the duration of  the Agreement. All other rates remain unchanged and shall follow the updated 

complete rate schedule below.  
 
Original Rate Schedule (Effective for first 14 days of November 2018 only) 

        #        hrs/day         $/hour                  $/month                    $/year  
Shuttle Buses (AM/PM)     2           12               $87.15                $21,961.80                $263,541.60 
 

 
Revised Rate Schedule (Effective for Agreement duration, except as noted above):  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 14 

 

 
 
 
Note: Construction Contingency Rate for 12hr duration service is to accommodate the potential 

additional on-call shuttles which may be required due to increasing route length as a result if 
imminent CalTrain Station construction. This impact is currently scheduled for Summer 2019 
based on available information from the CalTrain construction update website.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 15 

 

Fee Calculation:  
The total contract duration is estimated to be 38 months, f rom November 2018 through December 

2021.  
 
The total costs for services performed in November (14 days at original rates plus 5 days at 

revised shuttle rates/hours) totals $51,741.77.  
 
The calculated remaining fee for the additional thirty-seven (37) months is $71,034.06/mo X 37 

months for a total of  $$2,680,002.  
 
To accommodate the potential increased route length while maintaining the required 10min 

shuttle schedule, as well as to provide for the potential for required rate increases or additional 
premium time or staf f  support to complete the required scope of  work, an Owner-controlled 
allowance is included in the amount of  $105,975. This Owner Allowance is only billable following 

written authorization f rom Owner Authorized Representative 
 
November 2018:      $51,741.77 

Remaining Duration:      $2,680,002.00 
Owner Allowance:      $105,975.23  
San Mateo Health Campus Fee Subtotal:  $2,837,719.00  

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 16 

 

Exhibit B.2  (Revised 11/10/2020) 
County Government Center Parking Garage & Sequoia Station Jury Parking 

 
 
The stack parking valet services will be charged at the following rate schedule, anticipated work 

hours, and construction duration:  
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 17 

 

 
 
Fee Calculation: 

In no circumstance shall the total cost of  services related to the County Government Center 
scope of  work exceed the amounts listed below without a prior approved amendment modifying 
the value of  this agreement.  

 
 County Gov’t Center Assisted Stack Parking:  $1,457,999.00 
 County Gov’t Center Security:    $   212,231.00 

 County Gov’t Center Total:    $1,670.230.00 
 
All fees billed shall be based upon actual costs for work performed at the agreed upon rate 

schedule included above.  
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 18 

 

Exhibit B.3  (11/10/2020) 
Cordilleras  

 
 
In consideration of  the services provided by Contractor described in Exhibit A and subject to the 

terms of  the Agreement, County shall pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule and 
terms: 
 

San Mateo County Cordilleras Mental Health Facility Project:  
 
Rate Schedule 

        #        hrs/day         $/hour                  $/month                    $/year  
Shuttle Buses (AM/PM)    2           12               $156.13               $40,593.92               $487,127.00 
 

See original proposal detailed cost data: 
 

Cordilleras Mental Health Facility Total Contract Value:  $1,461,381.00  
 

 
 
Grand Total Fee Amount (ALL PROJECTS):  

 
San Mateo Health Campus Upgrade Project:   $2,837,719.00 
County Government Center Projects:    $1,670,230.00 

Cordilleras Project:      $1,161,381.00 
 
Agreement Total per Amendment 005:  $5,969,330.00   
 

Payments  All payments will be invoiced at the end of  each month, and due and payable to 
Contractor within thirty (30) days of  receipt on acceptable invoices by County.  Payments shall be 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 19 

 

based upon the percentage of  work completed to date including materials stored and work 
performed on.  County and contractor shall agree a “Schedule of  Values” on which the relative 

percent complete will be determined. 
 
All invoices for San Mateo Health Campus fees shall be provided under separate cover for 

invoices related to the County Government Center projects, and shall cumulatively document the 
total approved fee amounts indicated above, the billed to date, paid to date, and remaining 
billable amounts updated per each invoice.  

 
All San Mateo Health Campus Invoices shall reference Project #PDP04.  
 

All County Government Center Invoices shall reference Project #P27P1.  
 
All Cordilleras Invoices shall reference Project #PC015  

 
All approved fee amounts included are considered Not-To-Exceed values and are not guaranteed 
to Contractor until such time that approved invoices conf irm the value of  work performed in 

accordance with approved rate scheduled included herein.  
 
All unused fee and allowance amounts shall be returned to Owner upon contract close-out.  

 
Disputed Payments  If  County disputes any invoice, or part thereof , or any supporting 
documentation related thereto, County shall approve full payment to Contractor les s any portions 

of  the invoice amount in dispute.  County shall further provide to Contractor a written explanation 
of  the basis for the dispute and the amount being withheld related to the dispute, no later than the 
due date for such invoice, and the dispute resolution provisions of  Section 15 hall apply.  If  any 

amount disputed by County is f inally determined to be due to Contractor, either by agreement 
between the Parties, which shall be reduced to a dated writing, or as a result of  dispute resolution 
pursuant to Section 16, such amount shall be deemed approved by County and immediately due 

and payable. 
 
 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 20 

 

Exhibit C (Revised 4/9/2019 per Amendment #001) 
 

 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 51D4D625-A7AD-4410-8BA5-33B1F8382D47


