
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AN 

AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH CORINTHIAN INTERNATIONAL 
PARKING SERVICES INCREASING THE COUNTY’S MAXIMUM FISCAL 

OBLIGATION BY $1,461,381 FOR SHUTTLE SERVICES AT THE CORDILLERAS 
PROJECT SITE. 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, the Cordilleras Health Campus Replacement (Cordilleras) Project, 

located at the 200 Edmonds Road in Redwood City, has been authorized by this Board 

and construction Notice to Proceed was issued November 18, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Project Development Unit (PDU) has identified a critical need for 

off-site staff parking which requires a shuttle service to transport County and end-user 

staff persons from the parking area to the mental health facility throughout the duration 

of construction; and 

WHEREAS, the PDU conducted a Request for Proposals selection process to 

ensure the County receives the best value for this shuttle service scope of work; and 

WHEREAS, Corinthian’s proposal was selected for the best value and best price; 

and 

WHEREAS, this Board adopted resolution R076192 on October 2, 2018 

approving a prior agreement with Corinthian for the assisted stack parking and shuttle 

services required to support the San Mateo Health Campus project, and  



WHEREAS, Agreement R076192 has been expanded in scope by this Board 

through the adoption of resolution R076527 which added parking services at the 

Government Center parking garage, Amendments Two and Three approved by the 

PDU to add security scope of work at Sequoia Station jury parking, and resolution 

R077152 which increased the contract amount; and 

WHEREAS, effort to consolidate parking services into a single agreement, the 

PDU has opted to incorporate this Cordilleras shuttle scope of work into the existing 

Agreement R076192 through the approval of the proposed Amendment Five; and 

WHEREAS, on January 7, 2020, this Board adopted resolution 077152 

increasing the contract value for the Government Center assisted stack parking and 

security services; and 

WHEREAS, both parties wish to amend the agreement between the County and 

Corinthian to add shuttle service operations in support of the Cordilleras Project as 

proposed; and  

WHEREAS, this Board has approved the amendments to the agreement as to 

both form and content and desires to enter into the amended agreement; and 

WHEREAS, County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Resolution as to 

form;  

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of the Board to execute an amendment to the agreement with Corinthian 

International Parking Services increasing the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by 



$1,461,381 and modifying the scope of services to include shuttle service operations for 

the Cordilleras Project. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Project Development Unit 

or designee is authorized to execute additional contract amendments which modify the 

County’s fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate) and/or modify the 

contract terms or services so long as the modified terms or services is/are within the 

current or revised fiscal provisions.  

*   *   *   *   *   * 

 


